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HELEN WADE CHARITABLE TRUST

Report of the Trustees
for the year ended 5 April 2019

The trustees present their report with the financial statements of the charity for the year ended 5 April 2019. The
trustees have adopted the provisions of Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice
applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the
UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2015).

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES

Objectives and aims
The objects of the trust are of a general charitable nature.

The trustees have discretion to apply the capital and income of the trust fund by making payments to such charities or
for charitable purposes in such manner as they shall decide,

Grantmaking
In default of appointment the trustees hold the capital and income for the following named charities:

Vicar and Churchwardens of the Holy Trinity Church, Forest Row
The Royal British Legion

Royal National Lifeboat Institution
Royal Commonwealth Society for the blind (Now Sightsavers International)
The League of Friends of Queen Victoria Hospital, East Grinstead
Wye Hops Limited

Each year the trustees approve grants to the above charities and in furtherance of the general charitable objects may
make grants to other institutions involved in the education and development of young people and smaller grants on
application by individuals to help with the costs of their education in the performing arts.

ACHIEVEIVIENT AND PERFORMANCE

Charitable activities
During the year the trustees paid grants to each of the above charities.

Holy Trinity

Royal British Legion

RNLI

SightSa vers

League of Friends Queen Victoria Hospital
Giynebourne

Wye Hops Limited

f
3,750
3,750
3,750
3,750
3,750
5,000

30,000

Grants are made in pursuance of the charity's objects and in fulfilment of its public benefit responsibilities.

Investment performance and financial review
The trustees' investment objectives are to generate sufficient income to assist the various charities to which it is
committed.

The income return based on the value of the investments, which increased by f738 during the year to 5 April 2019, At
5 April 2019 the general reserves were f581,528, a decrease of F18,119 below the figure shown at the previous year
end.

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT
Governing document
The Helen Wade Charitable Trust is constituted under a trust deed dated 5 May 1986 and is an unincorporated
registered charity, number 294690,
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HELEN WADE CHARITABLE TRUST

Report of the Trustees

for the year ended 5 April 2019

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT

Recruitment and appointment of new trustees
New trustees are appointed under the statutory power of appointment conferred by the Trustee Act 1925 exercisable

by the existing trustees. in view of the size and lack of complexity of the charity no formal plans have been formulated

for the recruitment or appointment of new trustees as these can be dealt with as and when the existing body of

trustees consider the need for replacements.

Organisational structure
The activities of the charity are administered by the trust's solicitors and although they do not meet formally the

trustees decisions are agreed by postal communication.

REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS

Registered Charity number
294690

Principal address
Number 22
Mount Ephraim

Tunbridge Wells

Kent

TN4 8AS

Trustees
Mr D G F Thompson

Mrs E H W Scott

Independent examiner
Birgitt Saunders

FCCA, ACA

Stanley Yule

Chartered Accountants

Unit 3 Waterside Business Park

1649 Pershore Road

Northfield
Birmingham

B30 3DR

Solicitors
Cripps Pemberton Greenish LLP

Number 22,
Mount Ephraim

Tunbridge Wells

Kent

TN4 BAS

Bankers
Barclays Bank pic
Leicester
LE87 2BB
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HELEN WADE CHARITABLE TRUST

Report of the Trustees
for the year ended 5 April 2019

)o)]~-Approved byorderofthe board oftrustees on . .... .f. .g ./ . ... .... ... . and signed on its behalf by:

Mr D G F Thompson - Trustee
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Independent Examiner's Report to the Trustees of
Helen Wade Charitable Trust

Independent examiner's report to the trustees of Helen Wade Charitable Trust

I report to the charity trustees on my examination of the accounts of the Helen Wade Charitable Trust (the Trust) for

the year ended 5 April 2019.

Responsibilities and basis of report
As the charity trustees of the Trust you are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in accordance with the

requirements of the Charities Act 2011 ('the Act').

I report in respect of my examination of the Trust's accounts carried out under section 145 of the Act and in carrying

out my examination I have followed all applicable Directions given by the Charity Commission under section 145(S)(b)

of the Act.

Independent examiner's statement
I have completed my examination. I confirm that no material matters have come to my attention in connection with

the examination giving me cause to believe that in any material respect:

2.
3.

accounting records were not kept in respect of the Trust as required by section 130 of the Act; or

the accounts do not accord with those records; or

the accounts do not comply with the applicable requirements concerning the form and content of accounts set

out in the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 other than any requirement that the accounts

give a true and fair view which is not a matter considered as part of an independent examination.

I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection with the examination to which attention

should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.

Birgitt Saunders

FCCA, ACA

Stanley Yule

Chartered Accountants
Unit 3 Waterside Business Park

1649 Pershore Road

Northfield

Birmingham

B30 3DR

Date:
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HELEN WADE CHARITABLE TRUST

Statement of Financial Activities
for the year ended 5 April 2019

INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS FROM
Notes

2019 2018
Unrestricted Total funds

fund

E

investment income

Total

39,760

39,760

41,153

41,153

EXPENDITURE ON

Charitable activities
Grants to institutions
Support costs

53,750
4,817

52,500
5,610

Other 50

Total

Net gains/(losses) on investments

NET INCOME/(EXPENDITURE)

RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS

Total funds brought forward

58,617

738

(18,119)

599,347

58,110

(171,390)

(188,347)

787,694

TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED FORWARD 581,228 599,347

The notes form part of these financial statements
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HELEN WADE CHARITABLE TRUST

Balance Sheet
At 5 April 2019

FIXED ASSETS

Investments

Notes

2019
Unrestricted

fund

E

568,863

2018
Total funds

568,125

CURRENT ASSETS

Debtors
Cash at bank

23,692
944

24,636

65,194

65,194

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within one year (12,271) (33,972)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 12,365 31,222

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 581,228 599,347

NET ASSETS 581,228 599,347

FUNDS

Unrestricted funds

TOTAL FUNDS

581,228

581,22&

599,347

599,347

Ia dl tn
The financial statements were approved by the Board of Trustees on ........... .,g. ........ ...............
its behalf by:

... and were signed on

Mr D G F Thompson -Trustee

The notes form part of these financial statements
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HELEN WADE CHARITABLE TRUST

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 5 April 2019

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements
The financial statements of the charity, which is a public benefit entity under FRS 102, have been prepared in
accordance with the Charities SORP (FRS 102) 'Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of
Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2015)', Financial
Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' and the
Charities Act 2011.The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention with the
exception of investments which are included at market value, as modified by the revaluation of certain assets,

Income
All income is recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities once the charity has entitlement to the funds,
it is probable that the income will be received and the amount can be measured reliably.

Expenditure
Liabilities are recognised as expenditure as soon as there is a legal or constructive obligation committing the
charity to that expenditure, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in settlement
and the amount of the obligation can be measured reliably. Expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis
and has been classified under headings that aggregate all cost related to the category. Where costs cannot be
directly attributed to particular headings they have been allocated to activities on a basis consistent with the
use of resources.

Grants offered subject to conditions which have not been met at the year end date are noted as a
commitment but not accrued as expenditure,

Taxation
The charity is exempt from tax on its charitable activities.

Investment income
Investment income relates to listed investment, The movement in market value is reflected in the Statement
of Financial Activities.

2. INVESTMENT INCOME

UK dividends

Deposit account interest

2019
f

39,638
122

2018
f

41,107
46

39,760 41,153

3. GRANTS PAYABLE

Grants to institutions

2019
f

53,750

2018
f

52,500
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HELEN WADE CHARITABLE TRUST

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

for the year ended 5 April 2019

3. GRANTS PAYABLE - continued

The total grants paid to institutions during the year was as follows:

Vicar and Churchwardens of the Holy Trinity Church, Forest Row

The Royal British Legion

The Royal National Lifeboat lnstitutiuon

Sightsavers international

The League of Friends of Queen Victoria Hospital East Grinstead

Glyndebourne

Wye Hops Limited

2019
f
3,750
3,750
3,750
3,750
3,750
5,000

30,000

2018
f
3,500

3,500
3,500
3,500
3,500
5,000

53,750 22, 500

4. SUPPORT COSTS

Other resources expended

Support costs

Other

50
3.311

Governance
costs
f

720

Totals
f

50
4,031

3,361 720 4,081

Support costs, included in the above, are as follows:

Other

2019 2018

Bank charges

Legal fees
Independent Examiner

resources
expended

f
50

Support costs
f

3 311
720

Total
activities Total activities

f f
50

3 311 4,440
720 690

50 4,031 4,081 5,130

5. TRUSTEES' REMUNERATION AND BENEFITS

There were no trustees' remuneration or other benefits for the year ended 5 April 2019 nor for the year ended

5 April 2018.

Trustees' expenses
There were no trustees' expenses paid for the year ended 5 April 2019 nor for the year ended 5 April 2018.
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HELEN WADE CHARITABLE TRUST

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 5 April 2019

6. COMPARATIVES FOR THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

INCOME AND ENDOWIVIENTS FROIVI

Unrestricted

funcl

E

Investment income 41,153

Total 41,153

EXPENDITURE ON

Charitable activities
Grants to institutions

Support costs
52,500

5,610

Total

Net gains/(losses) on investments

NET INCOME/(EXPENDITURE)

RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS

Total funds brought forward

58,110

(171,390)

(188,347)

787,694

TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED FORWARD 599,347

7. FIXED ASSET INVESTIVIENTS

MARKET VALUE

At 6 April 2018
Revaluations

Listed

investments
f

568,125
738

At 5 April 2019 568,863

NET BOOK VALUE

At 5 April 2019 568,863

At 5 April 2018 568,125

There were no investment assets outside the UK.
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HELEN WADE CHARITABLE TRUST

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

for the year ended 5 April 2019

7. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS - continued

Marston's Pic 517,000 Ordinary shares of 1.0140 each

Caledonia Investments Pic 1,500 Ordinary shares of 29.75 each

524,238
44,625

519,585
48,540

568,863 568,125

8. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Other debtors

2019
f

23,692

2018
E

9. CREDITORS: AIVIOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Grants approved but not paid at the year end

Accrued expenses

2019
f.

11,250
1,021

2018
E

30,000
3,972

12,271 33,972

10. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

There were no related party transactions for the year ended 5 April 2019.
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