REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER: 294690

.....

Report of the Trustees and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 5 April 2019 for HELEN WADE CHARITABLE TRUST

> Stanley Yule Chartered Accountants Unit 3 Waterside Business Park 1649 Pershore Road Northfield Birmingham B30 3DR

Contents of the Financial Statements for the year ended 5 April 2019

	Page
Report of the Trustees	1 to 3
Independent Examiner's Report	4
Statement of Financial Activities	5
Balance Sheet	6
Notes to the Financial Statements	7 to 10

-

Report of the Trustees for the year ended 5 April 2019

The trustees present their report with the financial statements of the charity for the year ended 5 April 2019. The trustees have adopted the provisions of Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2015).

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES

Objectives and aims

The objects of the trust are of a general charitable nature.

The trustees have discretion to apply the capital and income of the trust fund by making payments to such charities or for charitable purposes in such manner as they shall decide.

Grantmaking

In default of appointment the trustees hold the capital and income for the following named charities:

Vicar and Churchwardens of the Holy Trinity Church, Forest Row The Royal British Legion Royal National Lifeboat Institution Royal Commonwealth Society for the blind (Now Sightsavers International) The League of Friends of Queen Victoria Hospital, East Grinstead Wye Hops Limited

Each year the trustees approve grants to the above charities and in furtherance of the general charitable objects may make grants to other institutions involved in the education and development of young people and smaller grants on application by individuals to help with the costs of their education in the performing arts.

ACHIEVEMENT AND PERFORMANCE

Charitable activities

During the year the trustees paid grants to each of the above charities.

	£
Holy Trinity	3,750
Royal British Legion	3,750
RNLI	3,750
SightSavers	3,750
League of Friends Queen Victoria Hospital	3,750
Glynebourne	5,000
Wye Hops Limited	30,000

Grants are made in pursuance of the charity's objects and in fulfilment of its public benefit responsibilities.

Investment performance and financial review

The trustees' investment objectives are to generate sufficient income to assist the various charities to which it is committed.

The income return based on the value of the investments, which increased by £738 during the year to 5 April 2019. At 5 April 2019 the general reserves were £581,528, a decrease of £18,119 below the figure shown at the previous year end.

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT

Governing document

The Helen Wade Charitable Trust is constituted under a trust deed dated 5 May 1986 and is an unincorporated registered charity, number 294690.

Report of the Trustees for the year ended 5 April 2019

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT

Recruitment and appointment of new trustees

New trustees are appointed under the statutory power of appointment conferred by the Trustee Act 1925 exercisable by the existing trustees. In view of the size and lack of complexity of the charity no formal plans have been formulated for the recruitment or appointment of new trustees as these can be dealt with as and when the existing body of trustees consider the need for replacements.

ŧ

Organisational structure

٠,

The activities of the charity are administered by the trust's solicitors and although they do not meet formally the trustees decisions are agreed by postal communication.

REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS

Registered Charity number 294690

Principal address

Number 22 Mount Ephraim Tunbridge Wells Kent TN4 8AS

Trustees

Mr D G F Thompson Mrs E H W Scott

Independent examiner

Birgitt Saunders FCCA, ACA Stanley Yule Chartered Accountants Unit 3 Waterside Business Park 1649 Pershore Road Northfield Birmingham B30 3DR

Solicitors

Cripps Pemberton Greenish LLP Number 22, Mount Ephraim Tunbridge Wells Kent TN4 8AS

Bankers

Barclays Bank plc Leicester LE87 2BB

Page 2

Report of the Trustees for the year ended 5 April 2019

Whang-.....

Mr D G F Thompson - Trustee

Independent examiner's report to the trustees of Helen Wade Charitable Trust

I report to the charity trustees on my examination of the accounts of the Helen Wade Charitable Trust (the Trust) for the year ended 5 April 2019.

Responsibilities and basis of report

As the charity trustees of the Trust you are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011 ('the Act').

I report in respect of my examination of the Trust's accounts carried out under section 145 of the Act and in carrying out my examination I have followed all applicable Directions given by the Charity Commission under section 145(5)(b) of the Act.

Independent examiner's statement

I have completed my examination. I confirm that no material matters have come to my attention in connection with the examination giving me cause to believe that in any material respect:

- 1. accounting records were not kept in respect of the Trust as required by section 130 of the Act; or
- 2. the accounts do not accord with those records; or
- 3. the accounts do not comply with the applicable requirements concerning the form and content of accounts set out in the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 other than any requirement that the accounts give a true and fair view which is not a matter considered as part of an independent examination.

I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection with the examination to which attention should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.

Birgitt Saunders FCCA, ACA Stanley Yule Chartered Accountants Unit 3 Waterside Business Park 1649 Pershore Road Northfield Birmingham B30 3DR

Date: 27.12.2019

Statement of Financial Activities for the year ended 5 April 2019

INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS FROM	Notes	2019 Unrestricted fund £	2018 Total funds £
Investment income	2	39,760	41,153
Total		39,760	41,153
EXPENDITURE ON Charitable activities Grants to institutions		53,750	52,500
Support costs		4,817	5,610
Other		50	
Total		58,617	58,110
Net gains/(losses) on investments		738	<u>(171,390</u>)
NET INCOME/(EXPENDITURE)		(18,119)	(188,347)
RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS			
Total funds brought forward		599,347	787,694
TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED FORWARD		581,228	599,347

The notes form part of these financial statements

Balance Sheet At 5 April 2019

	Notes	2019 Unrestricted fund £	2018 Total funds £
FIXED ASSETS Investments	7	568,863	568,125
CURRENT ASSETS Debtors Cash at bank	8	23,692 944 24,636	65,194 65,194
CREDITORS Amounts falling due within one year	9	(12,271)	(33,972)
NET CURRENT ASSETS		12,365	31,222
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		581,228	599,347
NET ASSETS		581,228	599,347
FUNDS Unrestricted funds		581,228	599,347
TOTAL FUNDS		581,228	599,347

-

Mort

Mr D G F Thompson -Trustee

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 5 April 2019

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

The financial statements of the charity, which is a public benefit entity under FRS 102, have been prepared in accordance with the Charities SORP (FRS 102) 'Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2015)', Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Charities Act 2011. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention with the exception of investments which are included at market value, as modified by the revaluation of certain assets.

Income

All income is recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities once the charity has entitlement to the funds, it is probable that the income will be received and the amount can be measured reliably.

Expenditure

Liabilities are recognised as expenditure as soon as there is a legal or constructive obligation committing the charity to that expenditure, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in settlement and the amount of the obligation can be measured reliably. Expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and has been classified under headings that aggregate all cost related to the category. Where costs cannot be directly attributed to particular headings they have been allocated to activities on a basis consistent with the use of resources.

Grants offered subject to conditions which have not been met at the year end date are noted as a commitment but not accrued as expenditure.

Taxation

The charity is exempt from tax on its charitable activities.

1:

Investment income

Investment income relates to listed investment. The movement in market value is reflected in the Statement of Financial Activities.

2. INVESTMENT INCOME

3.

· · · · ·		
	2019 £	2018 £
UK dividends	39,638	41,107
Deposit account interest	122	46
	1, 39,760	41,153
GRANTS PAYABLE		
	2019	2018
	£	£
Grants to institutions	53,750	52,500

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the year ended 5 April 2019

3. GRANTS PAYABLE - continued

The total grants paid to institutions during the year was as follows:		
	2019	2018
	£	£
Vicar and Churchwardens of the Holy Trinity Church, Forest Row	3,750	3,500
The Royal British Legion	3,750	3,500
The Royal National Lifeboat Institutiuon	3,750	3,500
Sightsavers International	3,750	3,500
The League of Friends of Queen Victoria Hospital East Grinstead	3,750	3,500
Glyndebourne	5,000	5,000
Wye Hops Limited	30,000	
	53,750	22,500

4. SUPPORT COSTS

	Governance		
	Other	costs	Totals
	£	£	£
Other resources expended Support costs	50 <u>3,311</u>	- 720	50 4,031
	3,361	720	4,081

-

-

Support costs, included in the above, are as follows:

			2019	2018
	Other			
	resources		Total	
	expended	Support costs	activities	Total activities
	£	£	£	£
Bank charges	50	-	50	-
Legal fees	-	3,311	3,311	4,440
Independent Examiner		720	720	690
	50	4,031	4,081	5,130

5. TRUSTEES' REMUNERATION AND BENEFITS

There were no trustees' remuneration or other benefits for the year ended 5 April 2019 nor for the year ended 5 April 2018.

Trustees' expenses

There were no trustees' expenses paid for the year ended 5 April 2019 nor for the year ended 5 April 2018.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the year ended 5 April 2019

6. COMPARATIVES FOR THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

		Unrestricted fund
INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS FROM		£
Investment income		41,153
Total		41,153
EXPENDITURE ON Charitable activities Grants to institutions Support costs		52,500
Total		5,610
		58,110
Net gains/(losses) on investments		<u>(171,390</u>)
NET INCOME/(EXPENDITURE)		(188,347)
RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS		
Total funds brought forward		787,694
TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED FORWARD		599,347
FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS		
		Listed investments £
MARKET VALUE At 6 April 2018		568,125
Revaluations		738
At 5 April 2019		568,863
NET BOOK VALUE		
At 5 April 2019		568,863
At 5 April 2018		568,125
There were no investment assets outside the UK.		
	5.4.19 £	5.4.18 £

7.

-

-

-

-

-

-

_

-

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the year ended 5 April 2019

7.	FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS - continued		
	Marston's Plc 517,000 Ordinary shares of 1.0140 each Caledonia Investments Plc 1,500 Ordinary shares of 29.75 each	524,238 44,625	519,585 48,540
		568,863	568,125
8.	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
		2019	2018
	Other debtors	£ 23,692	£
9.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
		2019	2018
		£	£
	Grants approved but not paid at the year end	11,250 1,021	30,000 3,972
	Accrued expenses		
		12,271	33,972

10. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

There were no related party transactions for the year ended 5 April 2019.